



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE BANCORP BANK,  
INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATIONS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and  
INCOMM FINANCIAL SERVICES,  
INC.,

Defendants-Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

RUSSELL S. ROGERS,

Plaintiff-Relator-Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 38, 2023

Court Below:  
Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware  
C.A. No. N18C-09-240 PRW CCLD

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

BONDURANT, MIXSON &  
ELMORE, LLP  
David Brackett  
John E. Floyd  
3900 One Atlantic Center  
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 881-4100

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.  
Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)  
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)  
Christine N. Chappellear (#6844)  
1310 King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Relator-Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: June 20, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DISQUALIFYING FOX.....	1
A. InComm had the burden of proving prejudice by clear and convincing evidence.....	3
1. The trial court erred in failing to apply the <i>Infotechnology</i> burden of proving prejudice. ....	3
2. InComm seeks to justify the Superior Court’s disqualification of Fox with similarly flawed authority. ....	5
3. InComm failed to meet the burden required by <i>Infotechnology</i> . ....	6
4. InComm asks the Court to ignore fundamental differences and incorporate presumptions from conflicts cases. ....	11
5. InComm builds a straw man to argue that the <i>Infotechnology</i> standard is “unworkable.”.....	14
B. InComm continues to obscure the issues by interchangeably referring to privileged and non-privileged material on the laptop.....	15
C. The trial court applied incorrect standards of attorney conduct. ....	17
1. Fox’s conduct was not in bad faith and was reasonable under the circumstances.....	18
2. The Superior Court also erred by enforcing an unwritten “rule” requiring notice. ....	20
a. Fox did not violate a DLRPC Rule. ....	21
b. The trial court looked to flawed opinions in fashioning a rule for this case.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abamar Housing and Dev., Inc. v. Lisa Daly Lady Décor, Inc.</i> , 724 So.2d 572 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Acierno v. Hayward</i> , 2004 WL 1517134 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2004) .....	11
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Cargill</i> , 2004 WL 2203410 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Bleacher v. Bose</i> , 2017 WL 1854794 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2017) .....	12
<i>Bona Fide Conglomerate, Inc. v. Sourceamerica</i> , 2016 WL 4361808 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Cerberus Intern., Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	3
<i>In re Complex Asbestos Litigation</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 572 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litig.</i> , 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Crudele v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 2001 WL 1033539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7 2001) .....	12
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Ct. ex rel. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	1
<i>Gifford v. Target Corp.</i> , 723 F.Supp.2d 1110 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	6
<i>Goldberg v. Warner/Chappel Music, Inc.</i> , 125 Cal. App.4th 752 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	12

<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Hunt v. Court of Chancery</i> , 2021 WL 2418984 (Del. June 10, 2021) .....	1, 4
<i>Kirk v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 776 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	12
<i>Kyko Global, Inc. v. Prithvi Information Solutions, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 2694236 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2014) .....	6
<i>Madukwe v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008) .....	11
<i>Maldonado v. New Jersey</i> , 225 F.R.D. 120 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	6
<i>MMR/Wallace Power &amp; Indus., Inc. v. Thames Associates</i> , 764 F.Supp. 712 (D. Conn. 1991) .....	6
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Feldman Prod. Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 125 (S.D. W.Va. 2010) .....	5
<i>Richards v. Jain</i> , 168 F. Supp.2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2001) .....	5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Schlumberger Techs., Inc. v. Wiley</i> , 113 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir. 1997).....	18, 20
<i>Seth v. State</i> , 592 A.2d 436 (Del. 1991).....	5
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wilmington Savings Fund Soc.</i> , 2019 WL 6998156 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2019).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2278122 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2013).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Frazier</i> , 2012 WL 130332 (D. Az. Jan. 10, 2012) .....	22

<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Duke Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 4211372 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 4, 2018) .....	20
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 2018 WL 6991106 (D. Minn. Sept. 17, 2018).....	20
<i>Walker v. Geico Indemnity Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11234453 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Waters v. Kemp</i> , 845 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988).....	5
<b>RULES</b>	
D.L.R.P.C. Preamble .....	13
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 1.10.....	13
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 1.9.....	12
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 4.4.....	18, 21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1203(b)(2) .....	8, 18, 19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ABA Comm. On Ethics & Professional Responsibility, ABA Formal Op. 06-440 (2006) .....	21
ABA Formal Op. 11-460 (2011) .....	21
ABA Formal Op. 92-368 (1992) .....	5
ABA Formal Op. 94-382 (1994) .....	5, 21, 22
ABA Formal Op. 382 (1994).....	6, 22
Arizona Ethics Op. No. 01-04 (Mar. 2001).....	22
Charles Wolfram, <i>Modern Legal Ethics</i> § 7.1.4 (1986) .....	5
